
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

"C"\TT"2 AA 

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTERPRENEURSHIP 

BUSINESS PLAN: 
BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT 

PPGPADT7TY B Y 

ARMANDZO MURPHY (2013159469) 
DONNY DISU (2013341147) 
FLORISKHA MELKANA CHUNSIA (2013553559) 
JEONA STENNEY S. JUSCHIP (2013701035) 
NORSYAMIMI BINTI HAMZAH (2013341163) 
RAZINAH MOJUKIL (2013516665) 



BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT 

T A B L E OF CONTENT 

CONTENT PAGES 
Acknowledgement 
Introduction 
Executive summary 
Purpose of business 
Business background 
Partners background 
Partnership terms of agreement 

6 
7 
8 

9-10 
11-16 
17-20 

Administration Plan 
Introduction of administration plan 
Company vision and mission 
Company name and logo 
Organization charf 
List of administrative personnel 
Schedule of task and responsibilities 
List of office furniture 
Administration budget 

21-31 
22 
23 
24 
26 
27 
28 

29-30 
31 

Marketing Plan 
Introduction to marketing plan 
Profile of product 
Target market 
Market size 
Competition 
Market share 
Sales forecast 
Marketing strategies 
Marketing budget 

32- 62 
33- 35 

36 
37-38 

39 
40-41 

42 
44-57 

58 
62 

Operation Plan 
Introduction to operation plan 
Operation process 
Process flowchart 
Capacity planning 
Material requirement 
List of machine and equipment 
Layout plan 
Operations overhead 
Operation budget 

63-86 
64 

65-68 
69 

73-75 
76 

77-78 
79 

80-83 
84-86 

Financial Plan 
Introduction of financial plan 
Source of financing 
Project implementation cost 
Table of depreciation 
Cash flow pro forma 
Profit and loss pro forma 
Balance sheet pro forma 
Liquidity 

85- 105 
86- 87 
90-91 

92 
94-96 
97-99 

100 
101 

102-105 
Appendix 

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTERPRENUERSHIP 2 



BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT 

First of all, we would like to express our gratitude to Allah S.W.T for allowing us to 

complete our business plan successfully. We would also like to thank our lecturer for 

this subject (ENT300, Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship) Madam Sharifah Nurafizah 

for giving guidance, ideas and encouragement in helping us to complete this project 

successfully within the period of time given. 

This project work was completed with remarkable effort of high spirit of cooperation 

between the group members. They are: 

Armandzo Murphy as the General Manager 

Florishka Melkana as the Assistant Manager 

Donny Disu as the / Administration Manager 

Norsyamimi Hamzah as the P Marketing Manager 

Razinah Mojukil as the ( )perational Manager 

Jeona Stenney as the Financial Manager 

Lastly, we would like to show our appreciation to our families and close friends for 

lending us a helping hand during needy times and not to forget for everyone that 

involved direct or indirectly in the process of finishing the project. Kudos to everyone! 

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTERPRENUERSHIP I 



BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The name of our company is Borneo Recycle Craft. We are planning to manufacture 

and supply and also selling it in our shop; a home decor and daily use goods made of 

recyclable item. 

Our shop is located at                   The Urban Mini Mall, Taman lndah 

Permai, Jalan Sepanggar, 88450 Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. The location of our office is 

suitable where our target markets percentage is assume to be at most in that area. The 

shop are divided into product display area, office area and manufacturing area. This is 

because we are still new with the business and we not ready yet to have our own 

factory. 

Since the waste product such as paper, plastic, glass and aluminum that can be 

recycled in our country is increasing day by day, our company is trying our best to 

produce goods with quality and additional value which is marketable and can be used 

daily by customers. 

We are expecting to increase 3% and 5 % sales of our business on second and third 
year respectively. 

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTERPRENUERSHIP 



BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT 

PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN 

This business plan is prepared by Borneo Recycle Craft. The purposes are:-

1. To produce new product to fulfill need and choice of customer 

2. To fulfill the demand of pies in the market. 

3. As a guideline in managing the business or the proposed venture. 

4. To evaluate the ability of this business to compete with other competitors. 

5. To add the numbers of the Bumiputera involvement as an entrepreneur. 

6. To fulfill the requirements of the ENT 300 subject. 

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTERPRENUERSHIP 8 




