

## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# ENT300 FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTERPRENEURSHIP

# BUSINESS PLAN: BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT

### PREPARED BY:

ARMANDZO MURPHY	(2013159469)
DONNY DISU	(2013341147)
FLORISKHA MELKANA CHUNSIA	(2013553559)
JEONA STENNEY S. JUSCHIP	(2013701035)
NORSYAMIMI BINTI HAMZAH	(2013341163)
RAZINAH MOJUKIL	(2013516665)

### TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGES
Acknowledgement	3
Introduction	6
Executive summary	7
Purpose of business	8
Business background	9-10
Partners background	11-16
Partnership terms of agreement	17-20
Administration Plan	21-31
Introduction of administration plan	22
Company vision and mission	23
Company name and logo	24
Organization chart	26
List of administrative personnel	27
Schedule of task and responsibilities	28
List of office furniture	29-30
Administration budget	31
	32-62
Marketing Plan	33-35
Introduction to marketing plan	
Profile of product	36
Target market	37-38
Market size	39
Competition	40-41
Market share	42
Sales forecast	44-57
Marketing strategies	58
Marketing budget	62
Operation Plan	63-86
Introduction to operation plan	64
Operation process	65-68
Process flowchart	69
Capacity planning	73-75
Material requirement	76
List of machine and equipment	77-78
Layout plan	79
Operations overhead	80-83
Operation budget	84-86
Financial Plan	85-105
Introduction of financial plan	86-87
Source of financing	90-91
Project implementation cost	92
Table of depreciation	94-96
Cash flow pro forma	97-99
Profit and loss pro forma	100
Balance sheet pro forma	101
Liquidity	102-105
Appendix	

#### BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT

First of all, we would like to express our gratitude to Allah S.W.T for allowing us to complete our business plan successfully. We would also like to thank our lecturer for this subject (ENT300, Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship) Madam Sharifah Nurafizah for giving guidance, ideas and encouragement in helping us to complete this project successfully within the period of time given.

This project work was completed with remarkable effort of high spirit of cooperation between the group members. They are:

as the General Manager
as the Assistant Manager
as the Administration Manager
as the Marketing Manager
as the Operational Manager
as the Financial Manager

Lastly, we would like to show our appreciation to our families and close friends for lending us a helping hand during needy times and not to forget for everyone that involved direct or indirectly in the process of finishing the project. Kudos to everyone!

#### BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT

#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The name of our company is Borneo Recycle Craft. We are planning to manufacture and supply and also selling it in our shop; a home decor and daily use goods made of recyclable item.

Our shop is located at The Urban Mini Mall, Taman Indah Permai, Jalan Sepanggar, 88450 Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. The location of our office is suitable where our target markets percentage is assume to be at most in that area. The shop are divided into product display area, office area and manufacturing area. This is because we are still new with the business and we not ready yet to have our own factory.

Since the waste product such as paper, plastic, glass and aluminum that can be recycled in our country is increasing day by day, our company is trying our best to produce goods with quality and additional value which is marketable and can be used daily by customers.

We are expecting to increase 3% and 5 % sales of our business on second and third year respectively.

### BORNEO RECYCLE CRAFT

#### PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN

This business plan is prepared by Borneo Recycle Craft. The purposes are:-

- 1. To produce new product to fulfill need and choice of customer
- 2. To fulfill the demand of pies in the market.
- 3. As a guideline in managing the business or the proposed venture.
- 4. To evaluate the ability of this business to compete with other competitors.
- 5. To add the numbers of the Bumiputera involvement as an entrepreneur.
- 6. To fulfill the requirements of the ENT 300 subject.